yield curve. An assessment must also be made on how stress test
scenarios (six scenarios) with various distortions in the yield curve
affect the company’s positions. The scenario with the greatest
loss potential is taken as a basis for measuring interest rate risk.
The interest rate risk framework also includes interest rate risk in
foreign currency.

Calculation of interest rate risk follows guidelines from The
Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway. The company’s Board
of Directors has adopted limits for interest rate risk, and receives
quarterly reports thereon.

Interest rate sensitivity

The tables below show the financial consequences in the value
of the total balance sheet in the company of a given change
in interest rate. From 2020, the company has measured and
managed interest rate risk based on six different shock scenarios
across 19 time bands, cf. EBA Guideline 2018/02 and the Financial
Supervisory Authority’s guidelines. The six interest rate shock
scenarios are as follows:

1) parallel shock up

2) parallel shock down

3) steepener shock – short rates down, long rates up

4) flattener shock – short rates up, long rates down

5) short rates shock up

6) short rates shock down

NOK Thousand 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Parallel shock up 2 % -42 006  11 213

Parallel shock down 2 % 42 006 - 11 213

Steepener shock 36 235 - 44 166

Flattener shock -36 235  44 166

Short rates shock up 3 % -36 235  44 166

Short rates shock down 3 % 36 235 - 44 166

29

31.12.2023
Over

NOK Thousand Total 1 mth. 3 mth. 1 year 5 years 5 years
Liabilities / non derivative obligations

Debt to credit institutions  5 411 372  5 411 372 0 0 0 0

Debt incurred due to issuance of securities  54 343 923 20 564 328 958 5 299 314 48 695 086 0

Other liabilities   271 860 66 449 87 138 118 274 0 0

Loans commitments and undrawn facilities  5 886 227  5 886 227 0 0 0 0

Total liabilities  65 913 382  11 384 612   416 096  5 417 587  48 695 086   0

Derivative commitments

Financial derivative gross payments

Payments made -25 846 750 0 0 0 -25 846 750 0

Payments received 28 720 000 0 0 0 28 720 000 0

Total derivative commitments 2 873 250 0 0 0 2 873 250 0

NOTE 13 - LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the company failing to fulfill

its obligations as they fall due. The company’s liquidity risk was

generally low in 2023, as illustrated by the fact that most of the

company’s loans were financed on a long-term basis through

covered bonds. Long-term financing is defined as funding with

maturities exceeding one year, as well as unutilised committed

drawing rights. The company has to have sufficient liquid funds in

order to fulfill its obligations at all times. In 2023, the company’s

funding structure complied with requirements imposed by law